Theoretical and Applied Fracture Mechanics 124 (2023) 103736
Available online 23 December 2022
0167-8442/© 2022 Published by Elsevier Ltd.
On the use of mini-CT specimens to define the Master Curve of unirradiated
reactor pressure vessel steels with relatively high reference temperatures
Marcos Sánchez *, Sergio Cicero , Borja Arroyo , Ana Cimentada
LADICIM, Departamento de Ciencia e Ingeniería del Terreno y de los Materiales, University of Cantabria, Avenida de los Castros, 44, 39005 Santander, Spain
A R T I C L E  I N F O

specimens-3RD report: Comparison of T0 under various selections of temperature
conditions, Am Soc Mech Eng Press Vessel Pip Div PVP 1 (2014) 1–7, https://doi.
org/10.1115/PVP201428898.
[2] Yamamoto M, Onizawa K, Yoshimoto K, Ogawa T, Mabuchi Y, Miura N. A Round
Robin Program of Master Curve Evaluation Using Miniature C(T) Specimens — 2nd
Report: Fracture Toughness Comparison in Specified Loading Rate Condition. Vol.
1B Codes Stand., vol. 1 B, American Society of Mechanical Engineers; 2013, p. 1–8.
10.1115/PVP2013-97936.
[3] M. Yamamoto, A. Kimura, K. Onizawa, K. Yoshimoto, T. Ogawa, A. Chiba, et al.,
A round robin program of Master Curve evaluation using miniature C(T)
specimens: First round robin test on uniform specimens of reactor pressure vessel
material, Am Soc Mech Eng Press Vessel Pip Div PVP 6 (2012) 73–79, https://doi.
org/10.1115/PVP2012-78661.
[4] Miura N, Soneda N. Evaluation of Fracture Toughness by Master Curve Approach
Using Miniature C(T) Specimens. ASME 2010 Press. Vessel. Pip. Conf. Vol. 1, vol.
77, ASMEDC; 2010, p. 593–602. 10.1115/PVP2010-25862.
[5] R. Chaouadi, E. Van Walle, M. Scibetta, R. Gérard, On the use of miniaturized ct
specimens for fracture toughness characterization of RPV materials, Am Soc Mech
Eng Press Vessel Pip Div PVP 1B–2016 (2016) 1–10, https://doi.org/10.1115/
PVP2016-63607.

Theoretical and Applied Fracture Mechanics 124 (2023) 103736
11
Press Vessel Pip Div PVP 1A–2018 (2018) 1–6, https://doi.org/10.1115/
PVP201884804.
[11] Uytdenhouwen I, Chaouadi R. Effect of neutron irradiation on the mechanical
properties of an a508 cl.2 forging irradiated in a bami capsule. Am Soc Mech Eng
Press Vessel Pip Div PVP 2020;1:2–10. 10.1115/PVP2020-21513.
[12] Server W, Sokolov M, Yamamoto M, Carter R. Inter-Laboratory Results and
Analyses of Mini-C(T) Specimen Testing of an Irradiated Linde 80 Weld Metal. Vol
1A Codes Stand 2018. 10.1115/PVP2018-84950.
[13] Y. Ha, T. Tobita, T. Ohtsu, H. Takamizawa, Y. Nishiyama, Applicability of
Miniature Compact Tension Specimens for Fracture Toughness Evaluation of
Highly Neutron Irradiated Reactor Pressure Vessel Steels, J Press Vessel Technol
140 (2018) 1–6, https://doi.org/10.1115/1.4040642.
[14] T. Sugihara, T. Hirota, H. Sakamoto, K. Yoshimoto, K. Tsutsumi, T. Murakami,
Applicability of miniature C(T) specimen to fracture toughness evaluation for the
irradiated japanese reactor pressure vessel steel, Am Soc Mech Eng Press Vessel Pip
Div PVP 1A–2017 (2017) 1–8, https://doi.org/10.1115/PVP2017-66206.
[15] Yamamoto M. The Master Curve Fracture Toughness Evaluation of Irradiated Plate
Material JRQ Using Miniature-C(T) Specimens. Vol. 1A Codes Stand., vol. 1A-2017,
American Society of Mechanical Engineers; 2017, p. 1–8. 10.1115/PVP2017-
66085.
[16] M. Lambrecht, R. Chaouadi, I. Uytdenhouwen, R. Gérard, Fracture toughness
characterization in the transition and ductile regime of an a508 type weld metal
with the mini-ct geometry before and after irradiation, Am Soc Mech Eng Press

T0, for Ferritic Steels in the Transition Range. West Conshohocken, PA: ASTM
International; 2021. 10.1520/E1921-21.
[24] K. Wallin, Master curve analysis of the “Euro” fracture toughness dataset, Eng Fract
Mech 69 (2002) 451–481, https://doi.org/10.1016/S0013-7944(01)00071-6.
[25] K. Wallin, The scatter in KIC-results, Eng Fract Mech 19 (1984) 1085–1093,
[26] Wallin K, Yamamoto M, Ehrnstén U. Location of Initiation Sites in Fracture
Toughness Testing Specimens: The Effect of Size and Side Grooves. Vol. 1B Codes
Stand., vol. 1B-2016, American Society of Mechanical Engineers; 2016. 10.1115/
PVP2016-63078.
[27] Shelton L, Bosley C. T0TEM T0 Test Evaluation Module. Https://
SoftwareNasaGov/Software/MFS-33829-1 2021.
[28] Brynk T, Uytdenhouwen I, Arffman P, Altstadt E, Kopriva R, Obermeier F, et al.
FRACTESUS Project: Final Selection of RPV Materials for Unirradiated and
Irradiated Round Robins. Vol. 1 Codes Stand., American Society of Mechanical
Engineers; 2022, p. 1–11. 10.1115/PVP2022-83871.
[29] K. Wallin, T. Saario, K. Törrönen, Statistical model for carbide induced brittle
fracture in steel, Met Sci 18 (1984) 13–16, https://doi.org/10.1179/
030634584790420384.
[30] K. Wallin, The size effect in KICresults, Eng Fract Mech 22 (1985) 149–163,